- 53,000 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding
   warrants to purchase preferred stock as of March 1, 2000 with a weighted
   average exercise price of $8.49 per share;

   - an additional 1,254,000 shares reserved as of March 1, 2000 for future
   stock option grants and purchases under our existing equity compensation
   plans. See "Management--Employee Benefit Plans" and notes 8 and 10 of the
   notes to our consolidated financial statements; and

   -   shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of our Series D
   Preferred Stock. On March 20, 2000, we irrevocably committed to sell
   1,666,667 shares of Series D Preferred Stock.

   4

   SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA

   We were incorporated in November 1996 and began operations in May 1997. See
note 1 of the notes to our consolidated financial statements for an explanation
of the method used to determine the shares used in computing net loss and pro
forma net loss per share.

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,   PERIOD FROM INCEPTION
   ---------------------------------------   (NOVEMBER 19, 1996) TO
   1997   1998   1999   DECEMBER 31, 1999
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS DATA:
Operating expenses:
  Research and development.....   $ 1,834   $ 10,434   $ 32,729   $ 44,997
  General and administrative.....   1,313   2,665   4,901   8,879
  Acquired in-process research.....   --   --   6,934   6,934
  Amortization of deferred stock-based
   compensation.....   --   --   2,424   2,424
  Other stock-based compensation.....   --   --   779   779
   -------   --------   --------   --------
Total operating expenses.....   3,147   13,099   47,767   64,013
   -------   --------   --------   --------
Loss from operations.....   (3,147)   (13,099)   (47,767)   (64,013)
Interest income, net.....   183   834   6,636   7,653
   -------   --------   --------   --------
Net loss.....   $(2,964)   $(12,265)   $(41,131)   $(56,360)
   =======   ========   ========   ========
Net loss per share.....   $ (5.24)   $  (6.65)   $ (11.99)
   =======   ========   ========
Shares used in computing net loss per
  share.....   566   1,843   3,430
   =======   ========   ========
Pro forma net loss per share.....   $  (1.34)
   ========